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TRIBUNAL:  PROF  JCW VAN ROOYEN SC (CHAIRPERSON) 

   PROF HENNING VILJOEN (DEPUTY CHAIRPERSON) 

MS ZALI MBOMBO 

      MS MODJADJI NKWANE 

     

For the Complainant: The Complainant was invited but was unable to attend.  

 

For the Respondent: Mr Ian Woodrow, General Manager: Content and Mr Thato 

Mapahpa, Senior Manager; Regulatory Affair, TopTV. 

________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Subscription broadcaster – R18 films automatically blocked out – in future also 18 films 

will be blocked out – only upon entering of subscriber’s pin will access be gained to the 

channel. Phillips vs TopTV,  Case No: 07/2011(BCTSA). 

________________________________________________________________________ 

  

SUMMARY 

 

Subscription broadcaster broadcasting film with 18 restriction before the 

watershed. The broadcaster conceded that it had been at fault and undertook to 

block out all films with an age restriction of 18 or R18.In the past only the latter 

category had been blocked out. In future, both categories will be blocked out and 
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only if the subscriber enters his or her pin, will the channel be activated. The 

Broadcaster was reprimanded for the contravention. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

     

JUDGMENT 

 

JCW VAN ROOYEN SC   

 

 

[1]  The Registrar received a complaint from a subscriber to TopTV, a subscription 

broadcaster. I referred it to a Tribunal for an adjudication after a hearing. 

 

[2] The Complaint reads as follows: 

“A month ago I complained to Top TV about a film entitled "Book of Revelation" which 
was being shown on Silver - Channel 112 - in the afternoon.  This afternoon at 2.30 p m it 
was again being shown and I phoned Top TV to complain once again.   The title sounds 
Biblical but it is far from being so.   It is highly pornographic, sado-masochistic and 
extremely sexually graphic.   From the little I watched the plot is of 3 women abducting a 
young man, chaining him up and then sexually abusing him - there is rape, masturbation, 
sodomy, complete nudity of the male and female and what I watched made me feel quite 
ill.   Children have access to this channel.    When speaking to a Top TV lady staff 
member this afternoon she informed me that this channel is an overseas one and the film 
is on overseas at the same time it is being shown here.   According to Top TV they have 
no control of what is shown by overseas channels. I hope you will do something about 
this immediately. Why the Top TV staff member didn't tell me about the overseas channel 
when I first phoned a month ago I don't know.   I had hoped they had had this film taken 
off.” 
 

[3] The Respondent responded as follows: 

“As we have previously pointed out to the BCCSA, TopTV is primarily a channel 
aggregator, which means we aggregate channels from South Africa and abroad, package 
these into different bouquets and sell them to subscribers. With the exception of our own 
Top branded channels, we have not alter or insert any material locally. The only thing that 
we do is provide audience advisories and these are aired at the start of the programme. 
Our Electronic Programme Guide (EPG) constantly provides information about the rating 
and programme/film being broadcast and scheduled for broadcast. 
 
The film “Book of Revelation” plays out on a third party channel, Silver (TopTV channel 
112) and carried a rating of 18 which is the correct  parental rating for movies containing 
sex scenes.  The fact that it has a religious title with a rating of 18 is not misleading since 
the title of a movie does not always have a direct relation to the content. In our EPG all 
our movies carry synopses explaining the nature of the said movies and this gives 
viewers the choice of watching programming according to their own personal tastes and 
preferences. The TopTV decoder (Set-Top-Box) also has a parental lock system, and we 
regularly communicate with our subscribers about how it works, and advise them to set 
the parental lock if they have children in the household. Our decoder allows subscribers 
to block all content above a certain age rating, (depending what a subscriber has 
selected, i.e. above 13 or above 16 etc.) and if a subscriber wishes to view the content 
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they must enter the pin code to unlock the parental lock. The TopTV decoder is also 
automatically set to block all content rated R18. The onus of setting the parental rating is 
always on the subscriber, we do not believe in making choices on behalf of our 
subscribers on what content to view, we make sure we give them all the information they 
require to make an informed choice. 
 
Because Silver is a 12 hour channel which is repeated with a 12 hour loop it is possible 
that movies containing sex scenes may be played out during daytime hours. Our content 
staff met with the chairperson of the BCCSA last year to inquire about how we should 
deal with the fact of this looping, because certain programmes rated 18 would be 
broadcast during the day, i.e. outside the watershed period. The advice our staff received 
was that as long as TopTV regularly advises audiences of the rating of the content, and 
has a parental lock system in place, there should be no problem (? I’m not aware of this 
meeting – is this Christine or Gugu?). During the recording of the movie provided to the 
BCCSA, our technical staff conducted a test on another decoder, and set it to block any 
content rated 16 or above, and they confirm that the decoder blocked the film in question. 

 
TopTV is of the view that we have complied with all the requirements of advising 
subscribers about the nature of the content broadcast, we have informed them about how 
the parental lock works, and further advised them to block channels that may contain 
content that is not suitable for minors. The TopTV decoder also pre-blocks any content 
that is rated R18. We therefore are of the view that TopTV is not in violation of the 
BCCSA Code of Conduct for Subscription broadcasters.” 

 

 

[4]  At the hearing of this matter, Mr Woodrow, from TopTV, conceded that the 

broadcast of the film complained about had contravened the Code. He explained 

that all R181 films are automatically blocked out and can only be seen by a 

subscriber upon inserting a pin number exclusive to that subscriber. He indicated, 

however, that in the light of the experience with the present film, TopTV would, 

in future, also block out all films with an age restriction of 18. Although the 

BCCSA Code does not provide for an R18 category, it is well known that such 

films are indeed restricted films which contain risqué matter that does not, 

however, result in them being categorised as pornographic.  

 

[5]  Films with an age restriction of 18 may only be broadcast after the watershed, on 

a sliding scale, according to the nature of the material. The problem that we now 

have with TopTV, and on occasion with DSTV, is that some channels are directly 

linked to overseas broadcasters and that time differences could affect the time that 

an R18 film, for example, is broadcast here. We have, however, held that all films 

“loaded” in South Africa must abide by the watershed rule in cases where the age 

                                                 
1
 A BBFC category.  
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restriction is 18. In other cases, broadcasters must convince the BCCSA that steps 

will be taken to inform the overseas broadcaster of what the Code provides in 

South Africa and, if necessary, even cancel a relationship with such a broadcaster 

if the latter continues to broadcast material that transgresses the BCCSA Code. 

 

[6]  In the present instance, Mr Woodrow has informed us that the station runs a daily 

check on material that is to be broadcast. He also pledges to ensure that not only 

R18 films, but all 18 films, will in future also be blocked by the station itself. It is 

only by entering a pin code that the subscriber will be able to watch the film.  

 

[7]  The above arrangement seems to be the only practical solution to the problem. It 

should, however, be borne in mind that this arrangement does not give TopTV 

carte blanche to broadcast all  kinds of material. Clause 9 of the Subscription 

Code provides as follows: 

 

“9. A subscription broadcasting service licensee may not knowingly broadcast 

material which, judged within context, contains a scene or scenes, simulated or 

real, of any of the following –  

9.1 child pornography;   

9.2 bestiality, incest or rape;   

9.3 explicit violent sexual conduct;   

9.4 explicit sexual conduct which violates the right to human dignity of any person or 

which degrades a person and which constitutes incitement to cause harm;  or 

9.5 the explicit infliction of or explicit effects of extreme violence which constitutes 

incitement to cause harm.”   

Furthermore, it should be borne in mind that the Films and Publications Act 

prohibits the broadcast of all films that are classified as XX or X18. In this regard, 

see section 24A of the Films and Publications Act.  

 



 5 

[8] We agree that the Code does not permit the broadcast of a film such as the one 

complained about. In spite of its dramatic merit, it is far too explicit to have been 

broadcast at that time of the day. However, as indicated above, the broadcaster 

has informed us that in future all films with 18 and R18 classifications will be 

blocked out automatically by the broadcaster. It is only by entering a pin code that 

the subscriber will be able to watch such a film. This is an acceptable 

arrangement. Of course, as indicated, some material is nevertheless not permitted 

to be screened at all, even if this system is employed. In the circumstances we 

have decided to reprimand the broadcaster for the contravention of the Code. This 

was its first contravention and, in the light of its relatively short experience as a 

broadcaster in South Africa, the imposition of a fine would seem inappropriate. 

 

The Complaint is upheld and the broadcaster reprimanded.   

 

   

 

PROF JCW VAN ROOYEN SC  

CHAIRPERSON  

 

Commissioners Viljoen, Mbombo and Nkwane concurred in the above judgment.  

 
 

 


